

# Town of Bon Accord Special Meeting of Council Minutes March 30, 2021 8:30 a.m. Live streamed on Bon Accord YouTube Channel

# PRESENT COUNCIL

Mayor Greg Mosychuk Deputy Mayor Tanya May Councillor Brian Holden Councillor Lacey Laing Councillor Lynn Bidney

#### **ADMINISTRATION**

Joyce Pierce – Chief Administrative Officer
Dianne Allen – Planning and Economic Development Manager
Jessica Caines – Executive Assistant

#### **CALL TO ORDER**

Mayor Mosychuk called the meeting to order at 8:30 a.m.

#### **ADOPTION OF AGENDA**

COUNCILLOR BIDNEY MOVED THAT Council adopt the agenda for the March 30, 2021 Special Meeting of Council as presented.

**CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY RESOLUTION 21-101** 

## **BYLAWS | POLICIES | AGREEMENTS**

#### **BYLAWS**

# Intermunicipal Collaboration Framework Bylaw, Bylaw #2021-02

COUNCILLOR HOLDEN MOVED THAT Council approves 2<sup>nd</sup> reading of Intermunicipal Collaboration Framework Bylaw #2021-02, as presented.

## **CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY RESOLUTION 21-102**

COUNCILLOR BIDNEY MOVED THAT Council approves  $3^{rd}$  and final reading of Intermunicipal Collaboration Framework Bylaw #2021-02, as presented.

**CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY RESOLUTION 21-103** 

# **AGREEMENTS**

#### Fire Services Agreement

COUNCILLOR HOLDEN MOVED THAT Council rescind the 2022 – 2026 Fire Services Agreement that was approved on February 16, 2021.

## **CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY RESOLUTION 21-104**

COUNCILLOR BIDNEY MOVED THAT Council approves the revised 2022 – 2026 Fire Services Agreement between the Town of Bon Accord and Sturgeon County, as presented.

#### **CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY RESOLUTION 21-105**



# Town of Bon Accord Special Meeting of Council Minutes March 30, 2021 8:30 a.m. Live streamed on Bon Accord YouTube Channel

# **Enforcement Services Agreement**

COUNCILLOR HOLDEN MOVED THAT Council rescind the 2022 – 2026 Enforcement Services Agreement that was approved on February 16, 2021 and further THAT Council approves the revised 2022 – 2026 Enforcement Services Agreement between the Town of Bon Accord and Sturgeon County, as presented.

## **CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY RESOLUTION 21-106**

# **Recreational Funding Agreement**

COUNCILLOR BIDNEY MOVED THAT Council approve the Recreation Cost Sharing Funding Agreement 2021-2025, as presented.

**CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY RESOLUTION 21-107** 

#### **ADJOURNMENT**

COUNCILLOR HOLDEN MOVED THAT the March 30, 2021 Special Meeting of Council adjourn at 8:56 a.m.	COUNCILLOR HOLDEN MOVED THAT	Γ the March 30, 2021 Special	I Meeting of Council adjourn a	at 8:56 a.m
---	------------------------------	------------------------------	--------------------------------	-------------

Mayor Greg Mosychuk	Joyce Pierce, CAO	